# OP \$65.00 4682844

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM476996

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Courtroom Television Network LLC		05/04/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sony Pictures Television Inc.	
Street Address:	10202 West Washington Blvd.	
City:	Culver City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90232	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4682844	JOKERS WILD
Registration Number:	4682845	JOKERS WILD

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125750671

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US I

Phone: 212-790-9200
Email: fxm@cll.com
Correspondent Name: Lynn S. Fruchter
Address Line 1: 114 West 47th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynn S. Fruchter
SIGNATURE:	/Lynn S. Fruchter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=JOKERS WILD assignment#page1.tif source=JOKERS WILD assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006347 FRAME: 0883

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Courtroom Television Network LLC, a New York limited liability company, with an address at 600 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10016 ("Assignor") is the record owner of U.S. trademark registrations for JOKER'S WILD, Registration Nos. 4682844 and 4682845 (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Sony Pictures Television Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 10202 West Washington Boulevard, Culver City, California 90232 ("Assignee") desires to acquire the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products in respect upon which the Marks are used or will be used and for which registration is sought; and (2) all rights to sue for past present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Courtroom Television Network LLC has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this 4th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Courtroom Television Network LLC

By: Mamey McKenna Name: Nancy McKenna Title: Sup froduction

3454633.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006347 FRAME: 0884

# McKinney, Carolyn

From:

McKinney, Carolyn

Sent:

Tuesday, May 22, 2018 4:54 PM

To:

'Kiefer, Sarah'; Tatevosian, Karen; Yankelevits, Daniel; Mir, Rahia; Quinn, Barbara; Hovav,

Anat

Cc:

Karnes, David (TNTO); Waary, David; Kelly, Patrick (TNTO); Hanson, Michelle; Gruber,

Jennifer; Shahmoradian, Vacheh

Subject:

RE: TV NATION/ JOKER'S WILD

**Attachments:** 

TV NATION - JOKER'S WILD - (partially-executed) Triparty Agreement and Trademark

Assignment.pdf

FilingDate:

5/22/2018 11:58:00 PM

Dear Sarah,

On behalf of David Karnes, please see the attached.

Please return a fully executed copy to us for our files.

We will be sending a fully-executed <u>original</u> of the Trademark Assignment as soon as possible.

Thank you very much.

Regards,

Carolyn McKinney

Legal Affairs Department

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc.

3500 W. Olive Avenue, Suite 900

Burbank, CA 91505

Phone 818 729-7408

Carolyn.mckinney@turner.com

PLEASE NOTE: This communication, including the message and any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information. Any distribution or use of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) or for any purpose other than as obviously intended by the sender is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient (or are not certain that you are an intended addressee), please notify the sender by replying to this communication and immediately delete this communication, together with any copies thereof, from your systems and records.

From: Kiefer, Sarah [mailto:Sarah\_Kiefer@spe.sony.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 1:11 PM

To: Karnes, David (TNTO); Tatevosian, Karen; Yankelevits, Daniel; Mir, Rahia; Quinn, Barbara; Hovav, Anat

Cc: Waary, David; Kelly, Patrick (TNTO); Hanson, Michelle; Gruber, Jennifer; McKinney, Carolyn

Subject: RE: TV NATION/ JOKER'S WILD

Hi David,

Yes, that's correct, we will need a signed original of the formal trademark assignment, and a pdf of the other agreement will be fine. Thanks for all your help.

Best regards,

TRADEMARK REEL: 006347 FRAME: 0885